
 

PLANNING BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, April 17, 2025 at 6:00 PM 
15 East Franklin Street Bellbrook, Ohio 45305 
T (937) 848-4666 | www.cityofbellbrook.org 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ROLL CALL 
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

A. Approval of the February 20, 2025, Planning Board Meeting Minutes 
4. OLD BUSINESS 
5. NEW BUSINESS 

A. PB 25-02: Proposed Lot Combination (Re-Plat) of Lots 11, 12, 13, and 14 at 7171 Wilmington-
Dayton Road (Heritage Christian Church of Centerville) 

6. OPEN DISCUSSION 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 
City of Bellbrook Planning Board 

February 20, 2025 
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CALL TO ORDER: 

 

Mr. Denny Bennett called the meeting of the Bellbrook Planning Board to order at 6:05 pm.  

 

ROLL CALL: 

 

PRESENT 

Mr. Denny Bennett 

Mr. Kyle Boehmer 

Dr. William Dahling 

Dr. David Van Veldhuizen 

 

ABSENT 

Mr. Tim Tuttle 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

Mr. Rob Schommer, City Manager 

Ms. Michaela Grant, Community Development Administrator 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 

 

Mr. Bennett asked if anyone had any corrections to the minutes of the January 16, 2025 

meeting. Hearing none, Mr. Bennett declared the minutes approved. 

 

OLD BUSINESS: 

 

None 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

 

PB 25-01: Proposed Lot Reconfiguration (Re-Plat) of Parcel IDs L35-0001-0003-0-00007-00 (4050 

Upper Bellbrook Road) & L35-0001-0003-0-0016-00 to allow for the construction of a new single-

family residence. 

Ms. Grant began the staff report attached to the meeting packet and stated the facts of the case and 

request. 

Mr. Bennett asked if there were any questions from the Planning Board; with none, he asked if the 

applicant wished to approach the Board, and they did not. Mr. Bennett asked if anyone else wished to 

speak against the case, and there was none. He then closed the public hearing. 

Mr. Bennett asked for a motion for case PB 25-01. Dr. Dahling made a motion to approve case PB 25-01 

as presented. Mr. Boehmer seconded the motion.  

Voting “yea”: Mr. Bennett, Dr. Van Veldhuizen, Mr. Boehmer, and Dr. Daling. The motion carries. 

 

OPEN DISCUSSION: 
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None 

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

 

Hearing no further business before the Board, Mr. Bennett declared the meeting adjourned at 6:10 pm. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Denny Bennett, Chairperson 

 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Rob Schommer, Clerk of Council 
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To: Planning Board 

From: Michaela Grant, Community Development Administrator 

Date: April 11, 2025 

Subject: Staff Report for PB 25-02: Proposed Lot Combination (Re-Plat) of Lots 11, 12, 13, 
and 14 at 7171 Wilmington-Dayton Road (Heritage Christian Church of 
Centerville)  

 

 

Summary of the Request 

The applicant, Heritage Christian Church of Centerville, is seeking approval for the 
combination of four lots, numbered 11, 12, 13, and 14, located at 7171 Wilmington-Dayton 
Road to create lot 11A, which would measure 1.7930 acres. The intended purpose of this 
combination is to facilitate an addition to Heritage Christian Church's building. Lots 11 and 14 
comprise the Church's parking lot and open green space, while Lots 12 and 13 house the 
principal structure. The five-foot utility easements along the interior property lines of lots 11 
through 14 (as shown on the plat map attached to the packet) are planned to be terminated 
by the applicant.  

Applicant Information 

Heritage Christian Church of Centerville, Owner 

Haley Dusa Engineering & Surveying Group, Surveyor 

Current Zoning District 

All four parcels are zoned R-1B, Single-Family Residential. 

Parcel Identification 

Lot 11: L35000200130014600 

Lot 12: L35000200130014500 

Lot 13: L35000200130014400 

Lot 14: L35000200130014300 
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Additional Actions or Next Steps to be taken by the City 

The Planning Board is the sole authority needed to approve this case (PB 25-02), taking into 
account input from the City’s engineer, as well as the Service, Police, and Fire Departments. If 
the request is approved, the applicants will record the lot combination with Greene County. 
They will then proceed with the zoning permitting process for the proposed addition through 
the City, followed by the building permitting process with the Greene County Building 
Regulations Department. Before the zoning permit can be issued, the applicant must provide 
proof that the easements have been terminated in the areas designated for construction and 
must adhere to the comments provided by the Service Department and City’s engineer. 

Applicant's Reason for the Request 

The applicants seek to combine the lots to facilitate the construction of an addition to the 
principal structure. 

Surrounding Land Use within 1,000 Feet 

The surrounding land uses within a 1,000-foot radius include various Residential (R-1B, R-3), 
Planned (PD-2), and Office (O-1). 
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Previous Related Development Decisions in the Immediate Area (3-5 Years) 

On October 11, 2018, the Planning Board approved a request from Heritage Christian Church of 
Centerville for a parking lot expansion, as well as a new ground sign request on July 20, 2023. 

Comprehensive Plan Applied to the Geographical Area 

N/A 

Existing Public Utilities 

Available utilities include water, storm, and sanitary sewer at street, electric, and gas services. 

Soil Survey Data 

N/A 

Classification of Streets, Traffic Volumes & Direction, Planned Improvements 

N/A 

Flood Plain Information 

None of the parcels are within the flood plain (Zone X, unshaded). 

Comments from City and County Agencies 

The Service, Police, and Fire Departments stated no concerns with the proposed lot 
combination. 

The Service Department provided comments on the soil erosion control plan (comments are 
attached to this packet) for the proposed addition. The City’s engineer provided comments on 
the drainage and site plan related to the project’s stormwater control statement (comments 
are attached to this packet) for the proposed addition.  

The applicant must address these comments before the permit for the addition can be issued. 

Supporting Maps & Graphics 

Supporting documents are attached. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Planning Board consider the submitted request. 
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2500 Newmark Drive Miamisburg, OH 45342  |  (866) 552-3536  |  LJBinc.com 

April 11, 2025 

Michaela Grant 
Community Development 
City of Bellbrook 
15 East Franklin Street 
Bellbrook, Ohio 45305 

Re: 7171 Wilmington Pike Stormwater Review 

Dear Michaela: 

Please find below LJB’s review of the 7171 Wilmington Pike stormwater control statement 
received on Tuesday April 1, 2025.  

Drainage Comments 
 Per Appendix B of Chapter 1226 the City of Bellbrook code of ordinances, all 

proposed land uses and developments which increase the runoff rate and/or volume 
shall be required to control the rate of runoff discharging from the site. Please provide 
runoff calculations comparing the predeveloped runoff with the post developed 
runoff because of the building addition and sidewalk.  

 If there is an increase in runoff between the pre-developed and post-developed, we 
recommend the use of an infiltration ditch/swale to provide the necessary runoff 
control measures. Alternative designs are acceptable as well. 

 Please provide the proposed grading for the proposed building addition to ensure that 
stormwater will be directed away from the building. 

 Confirm that existing downspout connections will be directed away from proposed 
building addition. 

Site Plan Comments 
 Appears that the addition will be placed over and existing easement. Please verify and 

provide documentation that easement owner is aware and allows for the use.  

If you have any questions or need clarification regarding the above comments, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at mpaton@ljbinc.com or via phone at 937-259-5022. 

Sincerely, 

LJB Inc. 
 
 
 
Max Paton, PE                                   Alexander McDole, E.I. 
Project Manager                                 Project Manager 
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MIXED OCCUPANCY NONSEPARATED USE:

LOCATION

PROJECT:

ASSEMBLY USE GROUP "A-3" CHURCH

BUILDING PROPERTIES:

AREAS OF BLDG.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA:   

ALLOWABLE BUILDING LIMITATIONS

AREA INCREASE MODIFICATIONS:

BLDG. HEIGHT PROPOSED:

NO. OF STORIES PROPOSED:
ALLOWABLE AREA:

NO. OF STORIES ALLOWABLE:

BLDG. HEIGHT ALLOWABLE:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA PROPOSED

ASSEMBLY "A-3"  

ASSEMBLY "A-3"  
40'-0"

10,500 SQ. FT.

AREA ALLOWABLE + 6000 + (6000x.75)

28'-3" +/-

6,423 SQ. FT.

1 STORY 
 6000 SQ. FT.

1

HERITAGE CHRISTAN CHURCH

CODE REVIEW

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BEAMS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BEAMS,

TRUSSES) AND FRAMING

INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,
LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS, COLUMNS,
GIRDERS,TRUSSES (OTHER THAN ROOF

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

TRUSSES, FRAMING, ARCHES AND
ROOF DECK

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0-HOUR

0-HOUR

0-HOUR

0-HOUR

0-HOUR 

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS: RATING OPENING PROTECTION

ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS (STAIRWAY)

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:

NONBEARING PARTITIONS (INTERIOR)

EXTERIOR WALL (NON-LOAD BEARING)

SHAFTS AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAYS

FIRE SEPARATION ASSEMBLIES

EXTERIOR WALL (LOAD BEARING)

SMOKE BARRIERS

EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS

N/A0-HOUR 

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

OPENING PROTECTION

N/A

N/A

0-HOUR 
0-HOUR 

0-HOUR 
0-HOUR 

0-HOUR 

RATING

0-HOUR 

FIRE SEPARATION WALLS N/A0-HOUR 

NOTES:

1,965 SQ. FT.

FIRST FLOOR EXISTING

FIRST FLOOR NEW
 8,388 SQ. FT.TOTAL SQ. FT.

TYPE VB-NSTYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:

MECHANICAL ROOMS                                   N.A.

STORAGE ROOMS (OVER 100  ) - 1 HOUR WITH SMOKE PARTITIONS. (WALLS TO DECK ABOVE)

7171 WILMINGTON PIKE
DAYTON, OHIO 45459

OCCUPANT LOAD: 282 (SEE OCCUPANT LOAD CHART)

PLUMBING CODE:

ELECTRICAL CODE:

MECHANICAL CODE:

CONSTRUCTION CODE: 2024 OHIO BUILDING CODE  ( 2021 INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE AMENDED)

FIRE/LIFE SAFETY: 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE W/JAN. 2019 ERRATA

ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2010 APA STANDARDS

ENERGY CODE: 2021 OHIO ENERGY CODE (IECC 2021 AMENDED)

GAS CODE: 2021 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

2024 OHIO PLUMBING CODE  (2021 INTERNATIONAL
PLUMBING CODE AMENDED)
2024 OHIO MECHANICAL CODE  ( 2021 OHIO INTERNATIONAL
MECHANICAL CODE AMENDED)
2024 OHIO ELECTRICAL CODE NFPA 70-2023
AMENDED)

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT MODIFICATIONS: N.A.

EGRESS LIGHTING:  ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING TO INCLUDE ACCESS CORRIDORS, STAIRS
AND EXTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE. THE INTENSITY OF LIGHTING AT
FLOOR  LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE.  THE
MINIMUM LIGHTING IN THE SANCTUARY AISLES SHALL BE .2
FOOTCANDLES.  THE MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO AN  EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THAT WILL
ASSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS
THAN ONE HOUR IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR PRIMARY POWER LOSS.

ADA EGRESS DOORS:  ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE THAT COMPLY WITH
THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT WITHOUT EXCEPTION.

LABEL EGRESS DOORS:  ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH LABEL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES WITH CLOSERS. DOORS
AND FRAMES SHALL BE LABELED OR PROVIDE OTHER APPROVED
IDENTIFICATION SHOWING THE NAME OF THE MANUFACTURER AND THE
FIRE PROTECTION RATING (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE).

EXIT SIGNS: ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE INDICATED WITH
SIGNS READING "EXIT", VISIBLE FROM THE EXIT ACCESS AND,
SUPPLEMENTED BY DIRECTIONAL SIGNS IN THE EXIT ACCESS
CORRIDORS INDICATING THE DIRECTION AND WAY OF EGRESS. ALL
"EXIT" SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT EXIT DOORS OR EXIT ACCESS
AREAS, SO AS TO BE READILY VISIBLE. SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH
THAT ANY POINT IN THE EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 100
FEET FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE SIGN. "EXIT" SIGNS SHALL HAVE
LETTERS AT LEAST 6" HIGH AND THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH STROKE
SHALL BE 3/4" ON A WHITE BACKGROUND OR IN OTHER APPROVED
DISTINGUISHABLE COLORS.  THE WORD "EXIT" EXCEPT THE LETTER I,
SHALL HAVE LETTERS HAVING A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES
AND THE MINIMUM SPACING BETWEEN LETTERS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3/8".  EACH SHALL BE ILLUMINATED BY A SOURCE PROVIDING NOT
LESS THAN 5 FOOTCANDLES AT THE ILLUMINATED SURFACE AND SHALL
HAVE A CONTRAST  RATIO OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5.  THE "EXIT" SIGN
SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. TO ASSURE CONTINUED
ILLUMINATION FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR IN CASE OF
PRIMARY POWER LOSS, THE "EXIT" SIGN SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

EGRESS NOTES

PLUMBING FIXTURE ANALYSIS :
(W = WOMEN M = MEN P = PERSONS C = CHILDREN    D.F.= DRINKING FOUNTAIN)

WORSHIP CENTER (SANCTUARY):
TOILETS (WC)        LAVATORIES                         URINALS             D.F.                SERVICE SINK

CODE 1 PER 75 W          1 PER 200 W                                        1 PER 1000 P           1 REQ'D
REQ. 1 PER 150 M          1 PER 200 M                      < 50% OF WC

MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY =282 (SANCTUARY)/ 2 = 141 M & 141 W

REQUIRED UNITS:
WOMEN        2 1 1
MEN        1 1 1 1                         1
UNISEX        0 0 0

NEW ACTUAL UNITS:
EXIST. WOMEN               2 2                     --
EXIST. MEN                     2                            1                          --                              N.A.                          N.A.
EXISTING                                                                                                                                                         1
NEW UNISEX                   2

OCCUPANT LOAD
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1

FIRE EXTINGUISHER PLACEMENT

*VERIFY EXISTING AND NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL AUTHORITY.

* FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED WHERE THEY ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY
AVAILABLE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE.

*FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING EXITS FROM AREAS.

*FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS WHERE THEY ARE VISIBLE

*IN ROOMS AND IN LOCATIONS WHERE VISUAL OBSTRUCTIONS CANNOT BE AVOIDED, SIGNS OR OTHER MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO INDICATE THE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION.

*FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS PROVIDED THE EXTINGUISHER IS
VISIBLE OR SIGNS OR OTHER MEANS ARE PROVIDED TO INDICATE THE EXTINGUISHER LOCATION.

XXX EXISTING SANCTUARY 1901 0 270
XXX EXISTING PLATFORM 174 15 12
XXX EXISTING CHOIR AREA 45 0 19
XXX EXISTING ORGAN/PIANO 45 0 19
XXX EXISTING DRESSING RM 126 50 3
XXX EXISTING DRESSING RM 126 50 3
XXX EXISTING LIBRARY 135 100 2
XXX EXISTING VESTIBULE 269 0 0
XXX EXISTING STUDY 174 100 2
XXX EXISTING OFFICE 117 100 2
XXX EXISTING NURSERY 204 20 11
XXX EXISTING HALLWAY 403 0 0
XXX EXISTING MECHANICAL RM 183 300 1
XXX EXISTING HALLWAY 482 0 0
XXX EXISTING MENS TOILET RM 88 0 0
XXX EXISTING WOMENS TOILET RM 88 0 0
XXX EXISTING KITCHEN 160 200 1

965 SQ. FT.MEZZANINE EXISTING

XXX EXISTING BAPTISTRY 184 0 0
XXX EXISTING STORAGE 74 200 1
XXX EXISTING MEZZANINE (PEWS) 683 - 72
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PLANNING BOARD DECISION RECORD 
 

Decision No. PB 25-02 April 17, 2025 

 

  1  

City of Bellbrook 

State of Ohio 

 

Planning Board Decision Record PB 25-02 

 

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2025, the applicant, Heritage Christian Church of Centerville, requested the 

lot combination of four parcels: Lot 11 (L35000200130014600), Lot 12 (L35000200130014500), Lot 13 

(L35000200130014400), and Lot 14 (L35000200130014300) (Planning Board Case PB 25-02); and 

 

WHEREAS, the requesting application indicates the properties at Parcel IDs L35000200130014600, 

L35000200130014500, L35000200130014400, and L35000200130014300 are four separate lots; and 

 

WHEREAS, the requesting application indicates that the proposed lot reconfiguration creates Lot 11A, 

measuring 1.7930 acres; and 

 

WHEREAS, the requesting application indicates the proposed use of the lot combination is the future 

construction of an addition to the existing principal structure; and 

 

WHEREAS, Articles 20 and 21 of the Bellbrook Zoning Code give the Planning Board authority to 

make a decision on the proposed lot combination for the properties at Parcel IDs L35000200130014600, 

L35000200130014500, L35000200130014400, and L35000200130014300; and 

 

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2025, the City of Bellbrook Planning Board met in an open, public forum and 

fully discussed the details of the applicant’s request per Planning Board Case PB 25-02. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Bellbrook Planning Board that: 

 

Section 1.   There was a valid motion placed on the floor to approve the proposed lot combination for 

the properties at Parcel IDs L35000200130014600, L35000200130014500, L35000200130014400, and 

L35000200130014300 (Planning Board Case PB 25-02) in accordance with the Staff Report and 

attachments hereto dated April 11, 2025, with the following stipulations: 

a. The lot reconfiguration must be recorded with the Greene County, Ohio Tax Map Department 

and/or Recorder within one year of approval. 

Section 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Planning Board relating to 

the adoption of this Decision Record Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Board and that 

all deliberations of this Board and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in 

meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Revised 

Code of the State of Ohio. 

MOTION STATED BY: ____________________ SECONDED BY: ____________________                                            

Roll call vote showed       Yeas and       Nays.  

Motion to approve is ______________ this 17h day of April 2025. 
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PLANNING BOARD DECISION RECORD 
 

Decision No. PB 25-02 April 17, 2025 

 

  2  

 

AUTHENTICATION: 

 

 

  

Denny Bennett, Planning Board Chairperson 

 

  

Rob Schommer, Clerk/Secretary 
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